

HE301*

Queen Elizabeth II Medical Centre Act 1966

Queen Elizabeth II Medical Centre (Delegated Site) Amendment By-laws 2001

Made under section 13(2e)(b) of the Act by the Board of Sir Charles Gairdner Hospital with the approval of the Governor given on the recommendation of the Trust.

1. Citation

These by-laws may be cited as the *Queen Elizabeth II Medical Centre (Delegated Site) Amendment By-laws 2001*.

2. The by-laws amended

The amendments in these by-laws are to the *Queen Elizabeth II Medical Centre (Delegated Site) By-laws 1986**.

[* Reprinted as at 10 November 2000.]

3. By-law 3 amended

(1) By-law 3(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting the definition of “authorised person” and inserting instead —

“

“**authorised person**” means a person appointed as an authorised person under by-law 3A for the purpose of the by-law in which the term is used;

”;

- (b) by deleting the definition of “parking attendant”;

- (c) by inserting after the definition of “the site” the following definition —

“

“**ticket**” means a ticket from a ticket vending machine showing —

- (a) the day of issue of the ticket; and
(b) the time of issue or expiry, or the time of issue and expiry, of the ticket.

”;

- (d) in the definition of “ticket vending machine” by deleting “visitor’s ticket containing the time of issue and the day of the year” and inserting instead —

“ ticket ”;

- (e) by deleting the definition of “visitor’s ticket”.

4. By-laws 3A and 3B inserted

In Part 1 after by-law 3 the following by-laws are inserted —

“

3A. Authorised persons

The secretary may, in writing, appoint persons or classes of persons to be authorised persons for the purposes of one or more of these by-laws.

3B. Delegation

The secretary may, in writing and either generally or as otherwise provided by the instrument of delegation, delegate to another person or class of person any of the powers or duties of the secretary under these by-laws, other than this power of delegation.

”.

5. By-law 17 amended

By-law 17 is amended by deleting “a parking attendant” and inserting instead —

“ an authorised person ”.

6. By-law 25 amended

By-law 25(3a) is amended as follows:

(a) by deleting “30c” and inserting instead —

“ 60c ”;

(b) by deleting “\$2.40” and inserting instead —

“ \$4.80 ”.

7. By-law 26 amended

(1) By-law 26(2) is amended by deleting “\$260.00” and inserting instead —

“ \$390.00 ”.

(2) By-law 26(3) is amended by deleting “\$5.00” and inserting instead —

“ \$7.50 ”.

8. By-law 26B amended

By-law 26B(3) is amended as follows:

(a) by deleting “\$50” and inserting instead —

“ \$200 ”;

(b) by deleting “\$5” and inserting instead —

“ \$20 ”.

9. By-law 27 amended

By-law 27 is amended in the definition of “alleged offender” by deleting “a parking attendant or” and inserting instead —

“ an ”.

10. By-law 30 amended

By-law 30(1) is amended by deleting “A parking attendant or an” and inserting instead —

“ An ”.

11. By-law 33 amended

By-law 33 is amended by deleting “a parking attendant or” and inserting instead —

“ an ”.

12. By-law 34 amended

By-law 34 is amended by deleting “holding the post of Administrative Officer under the control of the secretary”.

13. By-law 35 amended

By-law 35(1) is amended by deleting “a parking attendant,” and inserting instead —

“ an ”.

14. Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2 is amended as follows:

- (a) in the description of the offence under by-law 17 by deleting “Parking Attendant” and inserting instead —
“ authorised person ”;
- (b) by deleting “30”, being the modified penalty specified for an offence against by-law 23, and inserting instead —
“ 40 ”;
- (c) by deleting “20”, being the modified penalty specified for an offence against by-law 25(4), and inserting instead —
“ 30 ”;
- (d) in the description of the offence under by-law 35 by deleting “parking attendant or”.

15. Schedule 3 amended

Form 2 in Schedule 3 is amended by deleting “Parking attendant or authorised” and inserting instead —

“ Authorised ”.

R. C. KUCERA,
The Minister for Health in his capacity as the Board of
Sir Charles Gairdner Hospital.

Recommended by The Queen Elizabeth II Medical Centre Trust,

PAUL HANSEN, Secretary.

Approved by the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.